obligations. The Scheme evaluates its liquidity requirements on an ongoing basis and maintains a substantial

investment in cash and cash equivalents to cover the possibility of Member withdrawals. All financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss can be realised within 12 months. All financial liabilities are payable within 12 months.

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or

commitment that it has entered into, resulting in a financial loss to the Scheme. The financial instruments that

potentially expose the Scheme to credit risk consist of cash and short term deposits and receivables and,

indirectly, investments in unitised products and pooled investment vehicles which invest in cash and fixed interest

investments. The maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of these financial instruments. Credit risk

is managed through policy that outlines minimum permitted credit ratings and diversification requirements.

15

MAS KIWISAVER SCHEME

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2024

9. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Continued)

Currency Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2024 2023

NZ$ NZ$

50bp Increase in Interest Rates

   Cash and Cash Equivalents 475,286   487,309

50bp Decrease in Interest Rates

   Cash and Cash Equivalents (475,286)   (487,309)

Other Price Risk

Sensitivity Analysis

2024 2023

NZ$ NZ$

Prices Increase by 10%

   Investments at fair value through profit or loss 124,119,492   104,933,202

Prices Decrease by 10%

   Investments at fair value through profit or loss (124,119,492)   (104,933,202)

Classification of Financial Instruments 2024 2023

 NZ$  NZ$

Financial Assets carried at fair value through profit or loss 1,241,194,917   1,049,332,015

Financial Assets measured at amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents) 71,640,047   72,325,294

Financial Liabilities held at amortised cost (934,677)   (932,127)

Change in Net Assets after Taxation Higher/(Lower)

The Scheme is not directly exposed to currency risk in that future currency movements will affect the valuation of

holdings in foreign currency denominated investments.

At 31 March 2024, there is no foreign currency hedging (2023: no change) as the Scheme invests in foreign

currency denominated assets via unitised products and pooled investment vehicles which are denominated in

New Zealand dollars.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates. The Scheme is exposed to interest rate risk in that interest rate movements